
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Members of the Plans Committee 
(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in The Preston 
Room - Woodgate Chambers on Thursday, 23rd May 2019 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

15th May 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25th April 2019.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

No questions were submitted.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 15

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

16 - 22

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 15th April 2019 to 10th May 2019 is attached.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee - 25th April 2019
Published - 8th May 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
25TH APRIL 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Page)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, Fryer, 
Gerrard, Grimley, Lowe, Seaton, Snartt, Tassell 
and Tillotson

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Principal Planning Officer (LM)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

59. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed.

60. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

61. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Forrest – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/2601/2 as the application site was in 
her ward; however the matter had been dealt with by her fellow ward 
councillor, Councillor Tillotson, and she retained an open mind;

(ii) by Councillor Tillotson – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/2601/2 as she had called the 
application in and would be speaking against the application.

62. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out an application for 
planning permission, was submitted (item 1 in the appendix to the agenda filed with 
these minutes).  

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillor attended the meeting and expressed her 
views:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee - 25th April 2019
Published - 8th May 2019

(i) Councillor Tillotson in respect of application P/18/2601/2.

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good Practice, Councillor 
Tillotson withdrew from the Committee table during the consideration of application 
P/18/2601/2 (Properties 365 Ltd, 68 Paget Street, Loughborough).

RESOLVED that, in respect of application P/18/2601/2 (Properties 365 Ltd, 68 Paget 
Street, Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and to an additional advice note setting out that the applicant may need 
to apply for a new house in multiple occupation licence.

63. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
25th March 2019 to 12th April 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

The Chair referred to the meeting being the last meeting of the Committee in the 
current Council term and his last as Chair.  He thanked members of the Committee 
and officers for their work over the previous four years.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th June 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 4



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 23rd May 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

 Recommendation Page

1 P/18/2485/2 Mr & Mrs B Green
30 Leicester Road
Quorn

Grant Conditionally 6

Erection of single storey 
extension, dormer window 
extension and 2x Juliet balconies 
to rear.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Item No. 1

Application Reference Number P/18/2485/2

Application Type:   Householder                    Date Valid:     10/12/2018
Applicant:                Mr & Mrs B Green
Proposal:                 Erect
[...]
ter to be considered under the Building 
Regulations. 

Further concerns in relation to access for maintenance, damage to neighbouring 
properties, method of construction, storage of materials and any legal issues are a 
private matter for the parties involved to resolve.  Information notes can be attached to 
the decision notice, if members are minded to grant planning permission, informing the 
applicant of his private legal obligations.

Page 12



Permanent noise issues have been raised as a concern; however, the use of all parts of 
the dwelling will remain domestic and therefore any noise would not exceed that which 
could already be undertaken within the existing dwelling.  Accordingly it is considered 
the proposal would have an acceptable impact on residential amenity in terms of noise 
and disturbance.

Conclusions

In summary, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable in its design 
and appearance, its impact on highway safety and its impact on the local heritage asset 
of the Quorn Conservation Area and its setting. 

The proposal’s impact on residential amenity of neighbouring properties is not 
considered to be significantly detrimental and, on balance, it is not considered that a 
refusal of planning permission could be sustained on these grounds, for the reasons set 
out earlier in this report. 

Accordingly it is considered the proposal complies with Policies CS2 and CS14 of the 
Charnwood Core Strategy (adopted 9th November 2015) and EV/1, H/17 and TR/18 of 
the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan (adopted 12th January 2004), Policy S2 of the 
Quorn Neighborhood Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

RECOMMENDATION:

Grant Conditionally

1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from 
the date of this permission.
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 19
[...]

P/19/0301/2 Full The Grange 
Grange Avenue 
Rearsby 
Leicestershire 
LE7 4FY

Proposed two storey office 
extension and relocation of 
generator

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

02-May-2019 Wreake Villages

P/18/2462/2 Householder Bakers Cottage
29 King Street 
Seagrave 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7LY

Proposed two-storey rear extension
& associated internal alterations

Permission refused 10-May-2019 Wreake Villages

P
age 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Plans 23 May 2019 Item 01 P 18 2485

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee - 23rd May 2019
Published - 5th June 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
23RD MAY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Forrest, Grimley, 
Hamilton, Howe, Lowe, Murphy, Ranson and 
Tassell

Team Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (PR)
Senior Planning Officer (SH)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bailey, Savage, Snartt and Tillotson

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

2. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosure was made:

(i) by Councillor Forrest – a personal interest in application P/18/2485/2 as the 
applicant was known to her in a personal capacity; however, she had not 
discussed the application with him and retained an open mind.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out an application for 
planning permission, was submitted (item 1 in the appendix to the agenda filed with 
these minutes).  

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector and applicant attended the meeting and expressed their views:



2 Plans Committee - 23rd May 2019
Published - 5th June 2019

(i) Mr A. Griffiths (objector) and Mr B. Green (applicant) in respect of 
application P/18/2485/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillor attended the meeting and expressed her 
views:

(i) Councillor Hunt, also speaking on behalf of Councillor Shepherd, in respect 
of application P/18/2485/2.

RESOLVED that, in respect of application P/18/2485/2 (Mr and Mrs B. Green, 30 
Leicester Road, Quorn), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and to an additional informative note stating that it would be desirable 
for the Juliet balcony to the first floor bathroom to be obscure glazed in the interests of 
protecting privacy.

5. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
15th April 2019 to 10th May 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th June 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


